
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/012163-2022 

Contract

South College Street Junction Improvements (Phase 1)

Aberdeen City Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-012163
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02eb54  
Published 10 May 2022, 3:31pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Aberdeen City Council

Woodhill House, Westburn Road

Aberdeen

AB16 5GB

Email

cpssprocurement@aberdeencity.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1467539209

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/012163-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/012163-2022
mailto:cpssprocurement@aberdeencity.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

UKM50 - Aberdeen City and Aberdeenshire

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0023
1

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

South College Street Junction Improvements (Phase 1)

Reference number

000-HFVG7145

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45233120 - Road construction works

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00231
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00231


Page 3 to 7

II.1.4) Short description

Road improvement works along the South College Street road corridor, Aberdeen

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £4,422,327.70

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45000000 - Construction work

45200000 - Works for complete or part construction and civil engineering work

45220000 - Engineering works and construction works

45221111 - Road bridge construction work

45233000 - Construction, foundation and surface works for highways, roads

45233100 - Construction work for highways, roads

45233120 - Road construction works

45233121 - Main road construction works

45233123 - Secondary road construction work

45233124 - Trunk road construction work

45233125 - Road junction construction work

45233130 - Construction work for highways

45233224 - Dual carriageway construction work

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM50 - Aberdeen City and Aberdeenshire

Main site or place of performance



Page 4 to 7

South College Street, Aberdeen

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Aberdeen City Council (The Client) is to carry out road improvement works along the
South College Street corridor. Phase 1 of the project involves the creation of:

(i)an additional traffic lane along South College Street between Bank Street and
Wellington Place;

(ii)an additional lane on Palmerston Place;

(iii)a new traffic signal-controlled junction at Palmerston Place/North Esplanade West;

(iv)new and altered walking and cycling infrastructure; and

(v)the alteration of the existing traffic signal-controlled junctions at South College
Street/Wellington Place and South College Street/Millburn Street/Palmerston Place to
provide additional capacity.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 40

Price - Weighting: 60 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Restricted procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-025575

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

000-HFVG7145

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

7 April 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 2 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 3 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3 

/Notice/025575-2021


Page 6 to 7

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

W M Donald Ltd

Marrlaine, Craigwell

Netherley, Stonehaven

AB39 3QN

Telephone

+44 1569730590

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM50 - Aberdeen City and Aberdeenshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £4,422,327.70

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

The contract is likely to be subcontracted



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

Support for Bidders with regards the tender process itself is available free of charge from
The Supplier Development Programme www.sdpscotland.co.uk

(SC Ref:692874)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Aberdeen Sheriff Court

Aberdeen

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

Institution of Civil Engineers'

Aberdeen

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.sdpscotland.co.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)
	V.2.5) Information about subcontracting


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures



		2026-02-23T20:48:25+0000
	TCPDF




